
SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SBss. m. CHs. 148,149. 1913.

Action if bidders of the other vessels herein authorized in such navy yards as he may
combine. designate, should it reasonably appear that the persons, firms, or cor-

porations, or the agents thereof, bidding for the construction of any
of said vessels, have entered into any combination, agreement, or
understanding, the effect, object, or purpose of which I to deprive
the Government of fair, open, and unrestricted competition in letting

Portsmoth," contracts for the constructions of any of said vessels. That the
Transferred to Cali- United States ship Portsmouth be, and hereby is, transferred to the

Condituin State of California, upon condition-that the said State of California,
by and through its governor, accept said vessel, United States ship
Portsmouth, for said State, after having been first duly authorized
by the Legislature of said State of California, and upon thefurther
condition that said vessel remain the property of sad State, to be
preserved and cared for by the said State of California at its own cost
and expense, and the said vessel be turned over to the State authori-
ties of California without any expense to the Government.

CoatrUcion and CONSTRUCTION AND .ACHInar: On account of hulls and outfits ofb r y " vessels and steam machinery of vessels heretofore and herein author-
ized, to be available until expended, $19,818,228.

Torpedo bat INCIBEASE OF THE NAvr; TOFPDO BOATS: On account of sub-
marine torpedo boats heretofore authorized, to be avaiabl until
expended, $2,058,363.

Equipment. INCBEASE OF Tm NAVy; EQUWMNTr: Toward the completion of
equipment outfit of the sses heretofore and herein authorized, to
be available until expended, $430,000.

Armor nd - ION asEA OF T NAvT; AlMOB AND AiWXta: Toward the
armor and armament for vessels heretofore and herein authorized,
to be available until expended, $11,724,192.

Total increase of theNavy heretofore and herein authorized, to be
available until expended, $35,325.695.

Purchases from That no part of any sum herein appropriated shall be expended for
estfo. rombidaons the purchase of structural steel, ship plates, armor, armament, or

machinery from any persons, firms, or corporations who have com-
bined or conspired to monopolize the interstate or foreign commerce
or trade of the United States, or the commerce or trade between the
States and any Territory or the District of Columbia, in any of the

sRconpprice. articles aforesaid, and no purchase of structural steel, ship plates, or
machinery shall be made at a price in excess of a reasonable profit

Not applicable to above the actual cost of manufacture. But this limitation shall in no
* ng 

co n
trcts. case apply to any existing contract.

seofappropiation That no part of an sum herein appropriated under "Increase of the
et.r in Deptme Navy" shall be used for the payment of any clerical, drafting, in-

obidden spection, or messenger service, or for the pay of any of the ,tler
classified force under the various bureaus of the Navy Department,
Washington, District of Columbia.

specifc authority That no part of any sum apropriated by this Act shall be used forrequired for use in by sAcshlb us for
Departmser n any expense of the Navy Department at Washington, District of

Columbia, unless specific authority is given by law for such expendi-
ture.

Approved, March 4, 1913.

March 4,1913 
O. A C . 49.-An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in appropria-

tions for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen and for prior years, and for
[Public,No. 44.] otherpurposes.

Defidences appro- Be it enated by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
piaas. States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are

appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
prted, to supply deficiencies in appropriations for the fiscal year

912



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sss. I. Cm. . 149. 1913. 913

nineteen hundred and thirteen, and for prior years, and for other
purposes, namely:

EXECUTIVE. xecautve.

The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed CwrdSi Crook

to credit in the accounts of William H. Crook, disbursing clerk,
Executive Office, the sum of $505 disallowed by the Auditor for the
State and other Departments in his accounts of disbursements for the
quarters ended June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eleven, and
March thirty-first, nineteen hundred and twelve, on rPcount of
expense incurred in painting the walls and woodwork of the looms in
the Winder Building occupied by the Commission on Economy and
Efficiency .

To make the salary of the Secretary to the President at the rate of identtI
$7,500 per annum from March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, 19t to Jum e a
to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, inclusive, $3,312.50, RBte ted
and hereafter said salary is fixed at the rate of $7,500 per annum.

The cost of printing Senate Document Numbered One thousand one rI oaTp-t-
hundred and thirteen of this session shall be charged wholly to and ing.
paid out of any balance remaining unexpended March fourth, nine-
teen hundred and thirteen, of the appropriation for the President's
Commission on Economy and Efficiency.

Hereafter the Executive shall not extend or accept any invitation |, G e o'
to participate in any international congress, conference, or like event, Authoerty require

without first having specific authority of law to do so. p ipat
Department ofStare.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. Depatmen

Samanm caimq
CLAIMS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS FOR LOSSES IN SAMOA IN EIGHTEEN ant of awards.

HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE: For the payment of the amounts found v0 l- pr. 0a

by the Secretary of State to be due to American citizens for losses
growi_"' out of the joint naval operations of the United States and
Great Britain in and about the town of Apia, Samoan Islands, in
eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, the King of Sweden, by an inter-
national award, having found the United States and Great Britain to
be responsible for such losses, $14,811.42. I'nam.

PAYMENT TO PANAMA UNDER TREATY OF NOVEMBER EIGHTEENTH, Annul aymnt to.

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND THREE: TO enable the Secretary of State to vi. 3, p. a2.
pay to the Government of Panama the first annual payment due on
February twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, from the Gov-
ernment of the United States to the Government of Panama under the
treaty of November eighteenth, nineteen hundred and three, $250,000. ntatin radi-

INTERNATIONAL RADIOTELEGRAPHIC CONFERENCE: To meet the pro teleapi.cconence.

rata share of the United States in the necessary expenses of the radio- r, p. r

telegraphic service of the International Telegraph Bureau at Berne,
for thelast half of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $200.

Treasury Depart-

TREASURY DEPARTMENT. ment

-ng sxpeyspostalm-

The sums of $49,300 and $18,000 are appropriated to pay, during ffie Tenspa-

the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, the salaries of clerks oaOfe Auitor

and others and miscellaneous expenses m the ofices of the Auditor for Pot o ep

the Post Office Department and the Treasurer of the United States mn
respectively, provided for in the legislative, executive, and judicial
appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen,
stobe paid from the appropriation for establishing and maintaining
postal savings depositories. ppin

Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes: To supply a defi- seipttgt. -
ciency in the appropriation for suppressing counterfeiting and other
crimes, $3,000.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS Ss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

Pnbli baidL PFUBLI BUILDINGS.

cod,Oh. Cleveland, Ohio, post office, customhouse, and courthouse: To
make payment for certain extrawork and materials deemed necesary
during the progress of the work of construction, $60.

RB To pay balance for rent of temra q s at Cleveland, Ohio,
for the accommodation of Government offialt from October thirty-
first to December twenty-second, nineteen hundred and ten, $5,033.94.

a Fuel, lights, and water for public buildings: To pay Ambrose B.
Stannard, the sum covering al payment due him under his contract
for the extension and remodeling of the Federal builin at Sacra-
mento, California, on account of the appropriation " Fuel, lights, and
water for public buildings, nineteen hundred and ten," $200.

r-.'- Mechanicai equipment for public buildings: To make payment of
vurious emergency penditures in connection with the mechanical
equipment ofpublc for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and ten, and i an addition to the appropriaton for that fieal year,
$18.70.

To make payment of various emer cy expenditures in connection
with the mechanical eqipment of public buildins for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and twve, and as an addition to the appropriation
for that fiscal year, $516.96.

BrD, m. oid General expenses of plic building: Autorit is hereb granted
the Secretary of the Treay to py Bro wn, David and Nw aa the
sum of $4.30, from the propriation for "General expens of public
buildings, nineteen hendred and twelve," covering cost of advertising
for bids m connetion with the construction of theexecutive mansion
at Juneau, Alaska.

-LaahAY- To pay Louis Ayres, for traveling expeses from New York, New
York, to Honolulu, Hawaii, and return, under departmental instruc-
tions of March thirty-first, nineteen hundred and ten, $312.67.

XsyS ."nd  Washington, District of Columbia, Bureau of Engraving and Print-
i ing: So much of the Act of Congress approved August twenty-fourth,

~"4p' nineteen hundred and twelve, which authorizes the Secretary of the
Treasury t install vaults, and appropriates $300,000 for that purpos
be amended so as to make such money available for the installatin of
vaults, vault linings and fittings, and electrical protection complete.

Mints and assay M A" ASSAY oMens.obm *
1

o d . a MINT8 AND ASSAY OFnICES.

P*p. 1 The expenses of the annual assay commission for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and thirteen may be paid from the appropriation
"Contingent expenses, mint at Philadelphia, nineteen hundred and
thirteen"

Bs- - cL' The incidental and contingent expenses of the refinery in the San
Francisco Mint for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen may
be paid from the appropriation "Contingent expenses, mint at San
Francisco, nineteen hundred and thirteen."

ibenal rsenu.
OLLECTING INTEBNAL BEVENUE.

a  To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for salaries and ex-
penses of forty revenue agents provided for by law, and fees and
expenses of gaugers, salaries and expenses of storekeepers and

^nn^. storekeeper-gaugers, $50,000.
To supply a deficiency in the aprpriation for miscellaneous ex-

penses, Internal-Revenue Service. icluding all objects of expendi-
ture authorized in said appropriation for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen, $17,000.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Szm. lII. CI. .49. 1913. 915

V-BBN-CUTr SzyERVc . Revemue-Cutte

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for expens of the kP"-
Revenue-Cutter. Service, including all objects of expenditure author-
ized in said appropriation for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $35,000.

PUBLIC .EALTH XBTVIMC. Publ IlHeah 8ty-
ba.

For additional salary of the Surgeon General of the Public Health ,sAit "
Service for the last three quarters of the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen $750.

For ay allowance, and commutation of quarters for commisioned Py.'
medica officers and pharmacists $60,572.50.

To equalize the pay of six additional assistant surgeons provided es. to
for by the sundry civil appropriation Act approved August twenty- A*k pU
fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, $2,400.

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for the maintenance »««
and ordinary expenses, exclusive of pay of officers and employees, of
quarantine stations, including the leprosy hospital and including not p

exceeding $500 for printing, $14,000: Prvidd, That hereafter the Poyduiy LLb.
director of the Hygienic Laboratory shall receive the pay and allow- "'
ances of a senior surgeon.

CUSTOMS SERVICE. r- .

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, co-at ,
$700,000, being additional to the permanent appropriation for this
purpose for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred

nad thirteen.
MISCELLANEOUS, TR EABUT.

Recoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury SSM'- '
to continue the recoinage of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the
United States now in the Treasury or hereafter received, and to
reimburse the Treasurer of the United States for the difference
between the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the
same will produce in new coin $5,000. Audit.r or Pe

Hereafter the Auditor for the Post Office Department shall not o. Dnr.t
assort and verify the money orders pertaining to postmasters' issued "t ,' "'.
lists covering the period from January first, nineteen hundred and mt obe u Ld
twelve, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twelve: Providwd, „'
That the statements for said period and accompanying money orders me w
shall be retained as a part of the record of unpaid money orders
required by the Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteenhundred
and eight. n

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay to ST-
Emma Morris widow of Frank H. Morris, late Auditor of the Treasury
for the War Department, who lost his life on the twenty-second day
of December, nineteen hundred, while in the discharge of his official
duties in the Winder Building, $2,000, the same beink equivalent to
six months' salary of the said Frank H. Morris.

The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed sJu
to regard the service of Joseph Lanzon, late ordnance sergeant, United i-
States Army, as continuous from May twentieth. u'hteen hundred
and eighty-two, to September second, nineteen hundred and twelve,
the date of his death.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION. -"

To carry out the objects of the "Act concerning carriers engaged , S S
in interstate commerce and their employees," approved June first, V.a^ . a.
eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, $5,000.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS SsI. III. Cn. 149. 1913.

pTcablatiuonot To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to carry out the
Ate, p. 70L objects of the Act entitled "An Act to amend an Act entitled 'An

Act to regulate commerce,' approved February fourth, eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-seven, and allActs amendatory thereof by providing
for a valuation of the several classes of property of earmers subject
thereto and securing information concerning their stocks, bonds, and
other secuities," approved March first, nineteen hundred and thir-
teen, $100,000.

Dtatricotcabla. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Anemor'sone. AssESsoB'S OFNCE: Leave of absence with pay for an additional
period of sixty days may be granted to . E. Grant, clerk in the
assessor's office, District of Columbia.

cob entIpts. CoNTINGENTr EXPErNS: For additional amount required for con-
tingent expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for
the fiscal years, as follows:

For nineteen hundred and nine, $3.
For nineteen hundred and eight, $6.
For nineteen hundred and seven, $3.
For nineteen hundred and six, 3.

com's.o e CBomE's omcN : For additional amount required to meet the
objects set forth in appropriation for contingent expenses of the coro-
ner's office, fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, 8100.

Adtc GENBAI AzDVEBTIsn: For additional amount required to meet
the objects set forth in appropriation for general advertising author-
ized and required by law and for tax and school notices and notices of
changes in regulations, fiscal year nineteen hundred and five, $9.

Publ Library. FREE PUBLIC LIBB AY: For additional amount required to meet
the objects set forth in appropriation for contingent expenses of the
Free Public Library, fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $1.67.

Condenl hud. CONDEMNATION OF LAND: For additional amount required for con-
demnation of streets, roads, and alleys, fiscal year nineteen hundred
and five, $25.80.

Extensionof stret, EXTENSION, AND S0 PORT, OF STREETS AND AVENUEB: For addi-
etc tional amount required for payment of costs and expenses of condem-

nation proceedings, taken pursuant to the following public Acts, to
be paid wholly from the revenues of the District of Columbia:

Bladbu BA. An Act for the widening of Bladensburg Road, and for other pur-
oL 3, p. poses, approved January ninth, nineteen hundred and seven, $263.39.

ZoologalPparkgh- An Act for the opening of connecting highways on the east and west
oi.33, p. 22. sides of the Zoological Park, District of Columbia, approved April

twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and four, $68.40.
Aa ms AnaMS MrLL ROAD: For additional amount required for expenses

of condemnation in the matter of the widening of Adams Mill 'oad,
$4.05.

8ew  SEWERB: For additional amount required for purchase or condem-
nation of rights of way for construction, maintenance, and repair of
public sewers, fiscal years as follows:

For nineteen hundred and four, $72.
For nineteen hundred and three, $27.95.

Pubuice al STREETS: For additional amount required for replacement and
repair of public scales, $150.

Fietriaiipplbur ELEC'rICAL DEPARBTMaEN: For additional amount required for
general supplies for the electrical department, fiscal year nineteen
hundred and eight, $20.20.

Public schools, PUBLIC SCHOOLS: For additional amount required for necessary
r repars to andchanges in plumbing in existing scool buildings, fiscalrumo. yea- nineteen hundred and ten, $373.52: Provided, That any baiances

voi.3,p.a remainingn th. appropriations for the equipment of the extension to
Western 'igh School and equipment of Normal School Numbered



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sa. II. CH. !49. 1913. 917

One, appropriated by the Act of March second, nineteen hundred and
eleven, are hereby made available for the purchase of pianos for said
schools. Colnibl' Inahu

COLUMBIA INSrTUTION FOR THE DEAF: For additional amount tufonrthe .

required for expenses attending the instruction of deaf persons
admitted to the Columbia Institution for the Deaf from the District of
Columbia, $700.rbor p

METROPOLITAN POLICE: For additional amount required for main- 'rb

tenance of harbor patrol, fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $3.40.
FIRE DEPARTMENT: For additional amount required for forage, dear

$924.16.
For additional amount required for house and furniture for truck

company in southeastern section of city in square numbered nine
hundred and twenty-five, $12.50. Health depatmmt.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: Contagious-disease service: Provided, That Pro.dso.

the limitation of $10,000 for salaries or compensation for personal Peronal serve

services in the appropriation for the prevention of the spread of con- gbnod f id on

tagious diseases, fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, in the
District of Columbia appropriation Act approved June twenty-sixth,
nineteen hundred and twelve, is increased to $12,000. cretory

Public crematory: For additional amount required for mainte-
nance, including personal services, of the public crematory, S500. Po cot bu ld-

POLICE courr BUILDING: For additional amount required to pay tg.
costs incident to condemnation of additional ground for site for new
police court building, $50.40. Abandoled am

WASHINGTON ASYLUM AND JAIL: For additional amount required

for payments to destitute women and children, $2,500. support opria
SUPPORT OF PRISONERS: For additional amount required for main-

tenance of jail prisoners of the District of Columbia at the
Washington Asylum and Jail, including pay of guards and all other
necessary personal services, and for support of prisoners therein,

$3,500. Columbia Hospital

COLUMBIA HOSPITAL FOR WOMEN AND LYING-IN ASYLUM: F or Wor mn.

additional amount required for the care and treatment of indigert

patients, under contract made with the Columbia Hospital for Wtmen
and Lying-in Asylum by the Board of Charities, fiscal year.nineteen
hundred and twelve, $1,267.80. Zmrr.nrlosrita.

CENTRAL DISPENSARY AND EMERGENCY HOSPITAL: For additional A,.. I.

amount required for emergency care and treatment of, and free dis-
pensary service to, indigent patients under a contract made with the
Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital, fiscal year nineteen
hun ired and thirteen (Act June twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and
twelve, volume thirty-seven, page one hundred and seventy-two,
section one), $2,500. Eastern DIpemary

EASTERN DISPENSARY: For additional amount required for emer-
gency care and treatment of, and free dispensary service to, indigent
patients under a contract made with the Eastern Dispensary by the

Board of Charities, $1,500. Industrial schoonor

INDUSTRIAL HOME SCHOOL FOR COLORED CHILDREN: For additional colored children.

amount required for maintenance, including purchase and care of
horses, wagons, and harness, $1,750. Hospltalfor Inasn

HosPTAL FOR THE INSANE: For additional amount required for Indigent pate

support of indigent insane of the District of Columbia in the Govern-
ment Hospital for the Insane, in said District, as provided by law,
$35,000. Deposit of remn-

Hereafter all collections or reimbursements on account of charges buoementofcbarga.

paid or payable by the District of Columbia for the care and support
of the insane of said District at the Government Hospital for the
Insane shall be made to the Commissioners of the District of Columbia
and covered into the Treasury of the United States to the credit of



918 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS Sss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

the revenues of the Unied States and the revenues of the District of
Columbia in equal parts.

iPbbmutme d oh- For additional amount required for maintenance of feeble-minded
<do children, $4000.

cmoe dhdnm. For additional amount required for board and care of children com-
mitted to the guardianship of the Board of Children's Guardians by
the courts of the District of Columbia, fiscal years as follows:

For nineteen hundred and twelve, $1,035.61.
sMm iStt Authority is hereby granted to pay, in addition to the sum of $1,500

heretofore authorized, a further sum not to exceed $6,000 to institu-
tions adjudged to be under sectarian control, fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen.

Authority is hereby granted to py, in addition to the sum of $5,500
heretofore authorized, a further sum not to exceed $1,035.61 to
institutions adjudged to be under sectarian control, fiscal year nine-
teen hundred and twelve.

wa A.h WoHOUsG: The Commissioners of the District of Columbia are
-cmr. hereby authorized and directed to pay to W. A. Smoot and Company

(Incorporated) the sum of $156.31 for fuel furnished without the
usual inspection required by law, fiscal year nineteen hundred and
thirteen.

Noffrtfi. Mn.mA: For pay of officers and enlisted men of the naval battalion
for the annual cruise, July eleventh to twenty-fourth, nineteen hun-
dred and twelve, inclusive, $2,335.44.

mdpMWa- For hire of horses for parade on March fourth, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $570

For pay o' bands for pade on March fourth, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $236.

tBoyrd TyU. The accounting officers of the Treasur are authorized and directed
to allow and credit in the accounts of Major Boyd Taylor, disbursing
officer, Organized Militia, the sum of $260, being the amount dis-
allowed and charged against him on the books of the Treasury
Department.

A. R. Tbmpma. RzFUND TO A. R. THoumoN: For amount required to refund to
Refund t A. R. Thompson amount of guaranty deposit made June nineteenth,

nineteen hundred and twelve, to remove frame barn purchased from
the District of Columbia, erroneously covered into the Treasury as

le of old houses, to be paid wholly from the revenues of the District
of Columbia, $25.

n- cileo. RFtrmn or FmRRONu oS COLLECrnON: For amount required to
cm "tad refund certain erroneous collections on account of special assessments,

charges fees, and so forth, covered into the Treasury to the credit
of the United States and the District of Columbia m equal parts,
$540.16.

jodn. JuDomf'a: For payment of the judgments, including costs,
against the District of Columbia, set forth in House Document Num-
bered Thirteen hundred and sixty-five, and House Document Num-
bered Fourteen bundred and thirty three of this session, $6,821.21,
together with a further sum sufficient to pay the interest, at not
exceeding four per centun, .n said judgments, as provided by law,
from the date the same became due until the date of payment.

~w~sSS !." FEEs OF WITNEazss, 8sJeRzxz ouRT: For fees of witnesses in the
Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, and for payment of the

R.a. &.SCw,.a actual expenses of witnesses in said court, as provided by section
eight hundred and fif J, Revised Statutes of the United States $2,000.

Jr Fos oF uO RSu, SUtEp R COUT: For fees of jurors in the Supreme
Court of the District of Columbia, $4,000.

Py ,bf bdi-,.. PAYr o BAUWL : For payment of not exceeding one crier in each
court, of offies deputy marshals who act as bailiffs or criers, and for
the expense of meals and lodging for juors in United States cases and



SIXTY-SECOND CONGBESS. Sou. m. CH. 149. 1913. 919

of bailiffs in attendance upon the same when ordered by the court,
$500.

MLSCULLAeOUS ZXPrNsus: For payment of such miscellaneous b" 0
m t

expenses as may be authorized b the Attorney General for the
Supreme Court of the District of Columbia and its officers, including
the furnishig and collecting of evidence where the United States is
or may be a party in interest,including also such expenses as may
be authorized by the Attorney General for the Court of Appeals,
District of Columbia, $40,000.

SUPPOBT OF OONVIOT8: For support, maintenance, and transporta- e dpp n CdOa,.
tion of convicts transferred from the District of. Columbia, to be
expended under the direction of the Attorney General, on account of
fiscal years as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $30,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $3,243.47.
Except as otherwise provided, one-half of the foregoing amounts to P,-'. DbteID

meet deficiencies in the appropriations on account of the District of
Columbia shall be paid from the revenues of the District of Columbia
and one-half from any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated.

WAR DEPARTMENT. Wr Dprtn a.

To pay claims adjusted and settled under section four of the river doLd d"
and harbor appropriation Act, approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen va 3v'

hundred and ten, and certified to Congress in House Documents
Numbered Nine hundred and ninety-seven, Ten hundred and eighty-
three, and Ten hundred and eighty-four, at the present session,
$1,157.89.

For emergency repairs to the Chalmette Monunent, Chalmette, umcneh, =eS,. ,
Lou'iana, $200.

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT. Arm

UNDER QUARTERMASTEB CORPS.

PAY or THE ARMY.

For pay of officers and enlisted men of the Army, $2,879,622. P
Commutation of quarters to Army paymasters' clerks (pay clerks) co1SU w IS

on duty without troops, at stations where theere e no public quarters, LUI.'
as follows:

Commutation of quarters to ninety Army payasters' clerks
(pay clerks) from March third, nineteen hundred and eleven, to June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eleven, at $24 each per month,
$7,368.

Commutation of quarters to eighty-five Army paymaster' clerks
(pay clerks) for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and twelve, at $24 each per month, $22 320.80.

Commutation of quarters to eighty-five Army paymasters clerks
(pay clerks) for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, at $24 each per month, $17,499.20.

SUBSISTENCE.

For subsistence of the Army, including all objects mentioned under k
his head in Army appropriation act for fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $700,000.15.

Reir of flood w
IieF or saurnRms B FROM FLOODB.

Expenditures made during the months of January and February, a z..
ineteen hundred and thirteen, by the Quartermaster Corps, amount-

87618 °-rvo 37--r 1--0'



920 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SEsa IIL CH. 149. 1913.

Ane, p. 63. ing to $13,765.62, and by the Medical Department during the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and twelve, amounting to $4,408.07, for the
relief of sufferers from floods in the Ohio and Green River Valleys
and in the Mississippi and Ohio Valleys, are authorized and shall be
charged to the unexpended balance of the appropriations "For relief
of sufferers from floods in the Mississippi and Ohio Valleys," made

Balanee to be cov- May ninth, nineteen hundred and twelve, and after said sums are so
ered in. charged the balance of said appropriations shall be covered into the

Treasury.
INTERNATIONAL WATERWAYS COMMrISION.

internationalwater- For salaries and expenses of the International Waterways Com-
-L T.33 mission, authorized by section four of the river and harbor Act

approved June thirteenth, nineteen hundred and two, for the last half
of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $1,750.

SETTLVTUXr OP ACCOUNTS.

Lieut. Col.llam a. Credit in the accounts of Lieutenant Colonel William S. Peirce and
ad a. T L Major T. L. Ames: The accounting officers of the Treasury are author-

Wcpleuhatin 1t, ized and directed to allow and credit in the accounts of Lieutenant
onweai supply ColonelWilliam S. Peirce, OrdnanceDepartment United StatesArmy,

Vol 36,p. s. thesum of $131.15, and in the accounts of Major T. L. Ames, Ordnance
Department, United States Army, the sum of $2,802.97, and any
additional sums which have been or will be disallowed b the Auditor
for the War Department, on account of payments made or due for
deliveries made prior to January fifteenth, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, on existing contracts and orders, on the ground that the
purchases were not made under the general supply schedule, in
accordance with the provisions of section four of the Act of June
seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten.

Capt. D. L. ton. Credit in the accounts of Captain D. L. Stone: The accounting
Credit in aoun officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed to allow and credit

in the accounts of Captain D. L. Stone, United States Army, the sum
of $13,046.33, disallowed against him on the books of the Treasury.

Capt. John J. lark. Credit in the accounts of Captain John J. Clark: The accounting
credit tn, t officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed to allow and

credit in the accounts of Captain John J. Clark (formerly John J. A.
Clark), Philippine Scouts, the sum of $649.07, disallowed against him
on the books of the Treasury.

Cpt J'.E.Normoyle. Credit in the accounts of Captain (now Major) J. E. Normoyle:
Crdt In a The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed

to allow and credit in the accounts of Captain J. E. Normoyle, United
States Army, the sum of $1,277.82 disallowed against him on the
books of the Treasury.

cStit. A. Coo. Credit in the accounts of Captain J. A. Cooper: The accounting
e on officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed to allow and

credit in the accounts of Captain J. A. Cooper, United States Army,
the sum of $300, disallowed against him on the books of the Treasury.

wgat. Briant I. Credit in the accounts of Captain Briant H.Welles: The account-
redit n accounts. ing officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed to allow and

credit in the accounts of Captain Briant H. Wells, United States
Army, the sum of $850.05, disallowed against him on the books of
the Treasury.

Volunte soldiers' NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS
Home-

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under thit
head for the Central Branch in the sundry civil appropriation Act
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, at the following
branches, namely:



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS& SEss. III. CH. 149. 1913. 921

At the Pacific Branch, at Santa Monica, California, $6,000. sata Monla, Cal.
For household, including the same objects specified under this

head for the Central Branch in the sundry civil appropriation Act
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, at the following
branches, namely:

At the Western Branch at Leavenworth, Kansas, $6,000. Levenworth,Kans.
State or Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors: For state or Territorial

continuing aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of dis- hvo2a, p. 41.
abled volunteer soldiers, in conformity with the Act approved
August twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, includ-
ng all classes of soldiers admissible to the National Home for Dis-

abled Volunteer Soldiers, fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve,
$19,710.12: Provided That no part of this appropriation shall be intoxtei
apportioned to any State or Territorial home that maintains a bar
or canteen where intoxicating liquors are sold: Provided further, That Collectlo-s rom i
for any sum or sums collected in any manner from inmates of such
State or Territorial homes to be used for the support of said homes
a like amount shall be deducted from the aid herein provided for,
but this proviso shall not apply to any State or Territorial home into
which the wives or widows of soldiers are admitted and maintained.

NAVY DEPARTMENT. Nvy Departent.

To pay the claims adjusted and determined by the Navy Depart- 3v1!o?
1 p

ment, under the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and eleven (Thirty-sixth Statutes at Large, page six hun-
dred and seven), on account of damages occasioned to private prop-
erty by collisions with vessels of the United States Navy and for
which the naval vessels were responsible, certified to Congress at
its present session in House Documents Numbered Thirteen hundred
and forty-eight and Fourteen hundred and thirteen, and Senate
Document Numbered Eleven hundred and seventeen, $1,574.91.

HYDBOGRAPHIC OFFICE. HydrgraphkOfe.

The Secretary of the Navy is authorized to pay, from the appro- (
ont

priation "Contingent and miscellaneous expenses, Hydrographic
Office," for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, two vouchers
amounting to $41.50 covering wrapping paper and lithographic
liquid dryer purchased for the use of the Hydrographic Office, as set
forth in House Document Numbered Thirteen undred and sixty-
five of this session.

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT. ^"v-

OENEBAL ACCOUNT OF ADVANCES.

To reimburse "General account of advances," created by the Act dvees ac 
nt ot

of June nineteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (Twentieth Vol. 20 p. 167

Statutes at Large, page one hundred and sixty-seven), for amounts
advanced therefrom and expended on account of the several appro-
priations named hereunder in excess of the sums appropriated
therefor for the fiscal year given, found to be due the "general
account" on adjustment by the accounting officers, the accounting
officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed to credit by
transfer from unexpended balances of appropriations for the Naval
Establishment, fiscal years nineteen hundred and twelve and nineteen
hundred and thirteen, amounts as follows:

For maintenance, yards and docks, Bureau of Yards and Docks, D,,.o'f Taro&,

nineteen hundred and ten, $33.18;



922 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sm& IIL CH. 149. 1913.

Burea of -avga For naval traing station, Great Lakes, Bureau of Navigation,
to

u. nineteen hundred and ten, $99.98;
BuMauof rdnance. For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, nineteen

hundred and ten, $2,070.11;
Bueruof Medicine For Medical Department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, nine-

ma
d s  ry  teen hundred and ten, $47.40;
Marnecor For repairs of barracks, Marine Corps, nineteen hundred and ten,

$84;
Burwn o Medicine For Medical Department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, nine-

ndsugery. teen hundred and nine, $26.64;
Baum of Nat i For outfits on first enlistment, Bureau of Navigation, nineteen

to . hundred and eight, $9.99;
Portmath navy For machinery plant, navy yard, Portsmouth, New Hampshire,

Yrd  
$4.47;

Drdoc "Dea." For repairing dry dock Dewey, $6.74;
In all, $2,382.41.

PaY. PAY OF THE NAVY.

wmja .Big. For payment to designated beneficiary of thelate William J. Bohn-
ing, coa passer, United States Navy, the amount deducted for
expenses of interment for which no expenses were incurred, in ac-
cordance with the Act of May thirteenth, nineteen hundred and eight,
being a deficiency for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $35.

Fa. inar nm l. PAYT, I-SC-LLANIOUB.

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation "Pay, miscelaneous,"
including all objects mentioned under this title of appropriation in
the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
twelve, $103,241.78.

Bureau of Navrig- BUILAU OF NAVIGATION.
tion.

. The Secretary of the Navy is authorized to pay, from the appropria-
tion "Recruiting, Bureau of Navigation, nineteen hundred and
twelve," four vouchers, set forth on page twelve of House Document
Numbered Thirteen hundred and sixty-five of the present session,
amounting to $136.84, covering advertising placed in newspapers for
recruits for the Navy by the naval recruiting officer, naval recruiting
station, New Orleans, Louisiana, during the month of June, nineteen

BS.,3e.gl2,p.749 hundred and twelve, in advance of authority from the Secretary of
the Navy, as required by section thirty-eight hundred and twenty-
eight, Revised Statutes.

M orn'' in P'atri' For payment of an advertisement in the Morning Patriot, Jackson,
Adverting. Michigan, from February sixth, nineteen hundred and seven, to

March twelfth, nineteen hundred and seven, and from March fifteenth,
nineteen hundred and sevnineteen hundred and seven, to April eighteenth nineteen hundred
and seven, bills for which were not submitted until November, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, being a deficiency for the fiscal year nine-
teen hundred and seven, $33.

Beau of Rquip BUREAU OF EQUIPMNT.

ational oKicytr. For amount required to cover the unpaid balance due on the con-
tract with the National Electric Signaling Company, dated May
seventh, nineteen hundred and nine, for equipping the naval high-
powered radio station at Arlington, Virginia, being a deficiency for
the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $46,000.

-a nd tran To supploy a deficiencyia the appropriation "Coal and transporta-
tion," Bureau of Equipment, including all objects mentioned under
this title of appropriaton in the naval appropriation act for the fiscal
year nineteen hundr.d and twelve, $237,595.33.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. S..L m. Ca. 149. 1913. 923

BUREAU OF SUPPLES AMD ACCOUNTS. Bureau ot Suppli
andAi eoau

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation "Provisions, Navy," Pom'.
includinga objects Ientioned under this title of appropriation in
the naval appropriation act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
twelve, $747,092.56.

To supply a deficiency i the appropriation "Contingent, Bureau conm-nt
of Suppies and Accounts" including all objects mentioned uldar this
title of apprpriation in the naval appropriation act for the fiscaEyear
nineteen hundred and twelve, $11,968.14.

BUR.EAa OF STEaM ENGINEENGo: For balance due on contract BI'ea of Stam
with Mosher Water Tube Boiler Company, dated Januay twenty- aen;SL Tube
fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, for eight marine water-tube boilers, BO Cpny.
being a deficiency for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten,
$7,305.60.

MABINE CORPS. MdSne Co.

For provisions, Marine Corps, including items specified under this Pr'V1iO1.
head in the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen, $56,500.

BUDBAU OF MEDICINE AM D sUBOE. arDend S f ge,

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation "Medical Depart- Medical Depart-
ment," including all objects mentioned under this title of appropria- me
tion in the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen, $60,000.

PUBLIC WOBKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOoxS. BmDea of Yards
and Doea

For concrete and granite dry dock, $1,310.99. corsetedrydock

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. Inteior Depart-
mnut.

To pay the accounts set forth on page fourteen of House Document contuaentaxpru
Numbered Thirteen hundred and sixty-five of this session, charge-
able to the appropriation for contingent expenses fiscal year nineteen
hundred and twelve, $116.60.

CAPITOL BUILDING: For work at Capitol and for general repairs CR~. ,e.
thereof, including the same objects specified under this head in the
sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $3,500.

For payment due the Washington Gas Light Company for gas uLwdtichopa.
service for the months of June, July, August, September, October,
November, and December, nineteen hundred and twelve, and
January, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $542.14.

For payment due the Potomac Electric Power Company for electric PotW ,omnr.e
current for the months of June, July, August, September, October,
November, and December, nineteen hundred and twelve, and
January, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $352.36.

SENATE OTICE BulLDNOe: To pay balances on contracts and for in.to Bud-
labor and material for the construction of approaches to the Senate
Office Building, $15,000.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT: To pay the Atlas Engine Works balance C'pitOlporpla
on contract for furnishing boilers for the Capitol power plant, Boers
$2,136.17.

For fuel, oil, and cotton waste, and advertising for the power plant F 4lEt
,

which furnishes heat and light for the Capitol and Congressional build-
ing, $6,148.82.



924 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sss. IIL CH. 149. 1913.

Rmoving build- For expenses of removal of the buildings or other structures upon
ctoinum.* the land d acq for the enlargement of the Capitol Grounds, for

grading, seeding, and soiling, and preparation of plans for perma-
nently improving the same, $35,000, to continue available during the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Public Lnds PULI LAmD SERVIOE.

rWenV.IaL For payment to Wendell V. Hall, United States deputy surveyor
for surveys of public lands in New Mexico, executed by him and neops-
sary tocomplete the lines of survey embraced in his contract numbered
four hundred and thirty-three, and special instructions issued there-
under, dated January twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, being
the balance of the amount found due him by the Commissioner of the

vo 35.S General Land Office in the settlement of his accounts in accordance
with the rates as authorized in the Act making appropriation for
the survey and resurvey of public lands for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and ten, in which the work was executed, $199.58.

Creditn Aunts. The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to allow
credit in the accounts of E. D. M. Fowle, special disbursing agent,
General Land Office, the sum of $96, being the amount disallowed
by the Auditor for the Interior Department in the settlement of his
accounts for the fiscal year ended June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and eleven under the appropriation for "Protecting public lands,
timber, and so forth, nineteenhundred and ten and nneteen hundred
and eleven," in accordance with a deciauo of the Comptroller of the
Treasury, dated January eighteenth, nineteen hundred and twelve,
for payment of additional per diem allowanc, to employees in the
field service of the General Land Office, while afloat between Alaskan
noints.

Char di .Road. The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to allow
credit in the accounts of Charles F. Read, special disbursing agent,
General Land Office, the sum of $66.70, being the amount disallowed
by the Auditor for the Interior Department in the settlement of his
accounts for the fiscal years of nineteen hundred and eleven and nine-
teen hundred and twelve, under the appropriations for "Protecting
public lands, timber, and so forth, nineteen hundred and ten and
nineteen hundred and eleven," and " Expenses of hearings in land
entries, nineteen hundred and twelve," in accordance with a decision of
the Comptroller of the Treasury, dated April eighth, nineteen hundred
and eleven, for excess payments to officers in the States of Missouri
and New Mexico for taking depositions in land-entry cases, as per
schedule of disallowances on file in the General Land Office.

stock Growers' The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay,
Advertising. out of the appropriation for "urveying the public lands, nineteen

hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve," act of
Congress approved March fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, the
voucher for $8.55 of the Stock Growers' Journal, of Miles City
Montana, as certified by United States Surveyor Richard E. Bandy,
and approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, for
the publicat;on in three weekly editions of said newspaper, from
August thin eth to September thirteenth, nineteen hundred and
eleven, of an advertisement for the recovery of strayed or stolen
horses, the property of the General Land Office, used In connection
with the surveying service.

urveys ithin land The fund derived from the Act approved July second, eighteen
Useormund oroffice hundred and sixty-four, and the appropriation "Surveys within
Vol. 13,p. 364. land grants (reimbursable), Act of March second, eighteen hundred
v ols. p. W7. and hinety-five," is hereby made available until the close of the fis-

cal year ninmteen hundred and fourteen for office work upon surveys



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Szsa. II. CH. 149. 1913. 925

under these Acts in the offices of the surveyors general and in the
General Land Office.

That any person entitled to enter lands under the homestead laws, Homstad entries.

who may have established residence upon unsurveyed lands (which trytoChp o' a, i
were subject to homestead entry) prior to the passage and approval nnder oerl.
of the Act of June sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve, entitled "An
Act to amend section twenty-two hundred and ninety-one and sec- Ant, p. 1n.

tion twenty-two hundred and ninety-seven, of the Revised Statutes
relating to homesteads," may perfect his proof for such lands under
said Act of June sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve, or under the
law existing at the time of the establishment of such residence, as
he may elect, such election to be signified to the Department of the
Interior in accordance with rules and regulations to be prescribed
by the the Secretary.

GEOLOGICAL SURBVY.

The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed Joht in accEhese

to credit in the accounts of John D. McChesney, chief disbursing pes ot under

clerk, United States Geological Survey, the following amounts, under
the appropriations named, covering items suspended, and to be
suspended, on the ground that the materials were not purchased
under the general supply schedule in accordance with the provisions
of section four of the Act of June seventeenth, nineteen hundred VoLw"pL
and ten, said items being shown in detail on pages eighteen and
nineteen of House Document Numbered Thirteen hundred and sixty-
five of this session and for fiscal years as follows:

For the fiscal years nineteen hundred and eleven and nineteen
hundred and twelve, $149.56.

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $1,373.66.

Pendon.PENSIONS.

For Army apd Navy pensions, as follows: For invalids, widows, Inllid, etc.

minor children, and dependent relatives Army nurses, and all other
pensioners who are now borne on the rols, or who may hereafter be
placed thereon, under the provisions of any and all Acts of Congress, o

515,000,000: Provided, That the appropriation aforesaid for NNavy penions..

pensions shall be paid from the income of the Navy pension fund so
far as the same shall be sufficient for that purpose: Promded furer, o.

That the amount expended under each of the above items shall be
accounted for separately. inn ur

For fees and expenses of examining surgeons, pensions, for services gIIID
rendered within the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, Fe etc.

$100,000.tmnt of J
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. u.r t of Ju

Enforcing antitlist

Enforcement of antitrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust l.Mn tit

laws, on account of fiscal years, as follows:
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $65,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $2,539.02.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven, $1,410.60.
To enable the Attorney General to employ, at his discretion and OpnysiGes 

A t
..

irrespective of the provisions of section seventeen hundred and sixty- Preaio.

five of the Revised Statutes, such competent person or persons as will R 7p.

in his judgment best perform the service, to edit and prepare for
publication and superintend the printing of volume twenty-nine of Pring.

the Opinions of the Attorneys General, the printing of said volume to a, S., ec.,., p. F.

be done in accordance with the provisions of section three hundred
and eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, $500.

To pay the publishers of the Federal Reporter for the estimated Federl court Re

continuations-for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, 5740. prtO ud Dig-ts

Geologicul Snrvey.



926 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. So. IIL CH. 149. 1913.

condut of citom For expenses of representing the interests of the Government in all
matters of reappraisement and classification of imported goods and
of litigation incidental thereto, including salaries, traveling expenses,
and rentals, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney Gen-
eral, $60.80.

Incidental ex- ICIwDENTAL FX-nIrBm Dimnac or AarxO A: For furniture, fuel,
pe -m books, stationery, and other incidental expenses for the offices of the

marshals and attorneys for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
twelve, $117.56.

cd c mt w. The accounting officers of the Trepury are authorized to allow and
credit in the accounts of S. W. Cuidden, treasurer for the National
Traing School for Boys, the sum covering expenditures made by
him for priodicls for the use of the school, for the fiscal year nine-

. N teen hundred and ten, $36.03.
CmptS". Payment from the appropriation known as "Salaries, fees and

expenses of marshals, Unitd States courts, nineteen hundred and
twelve, of the salary of C. E. Newcomer for acting as deputy United
States marshal in te judicial district of New Mexico during the
period from January seventh to February twenty-secod, nineteen
hundred and twelve, at the rate of $1,200 per annum is hereby
authorized.

Jull TJUDICIAL.

aS' d *x- Commo. COOOT: For the Cmmerce Court, from ch fith to
Eh to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, both dates inclsi

A, p. 4 namely: Clerk, at the rate of $4 000 per nnum; deputy clerk, at the
rate of $2,500 per annum; maral, at the rate of $3,000 per annum;
deputy marshal, at the rate of $2,500 per annum; for rent of necessary
quarters in Washington, District of Columbia, and elsewhere, and
furnishing same for the Commerce Court; for books, periodicals,
stationery, printing, and binding; for pay of bailiffs and all other
necessary employees at the seat of government and elsewhere, not
otherwise specifically provided for, and for such other miscellaneous
expenses as may be approved by the presiding judge, $16,111.11; in
all, $19,977.78.

Dniteda o rmo UNITED STATES COURTS.

· -uba. For payment of salaries, fees, and expenses of United States
marshals and their deputies, including the office expenses of United
States marshals in the District of Alaska, to include payment for
services rendered in behalf of the United States or otherwise, and
including services in Alaska and Oklahoma in collecting evidence
for the United States when so specially directed by the Attorney
General, $125,000.

Diatrct ttone For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of
United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, includ-
ing office expenses of United States district attorneys in Alaska and
saaries of regularly appointed clerks to United States district attor-
neys for services rendered during vacancy in the office of the United
States district attorney, $50,000.

comtoners ref For tes of United States commissioners and justices of the peace
*ec p

1014P. acting under section one thousand and fourteen, Revised Statutes
of the United States, on account of fiscal year as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $3,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $500.

Witneamfee etc. Fees of witnesses, United States courts: For fees of witnesses and
for payment of the actual expenses of witnesses, as provided by

*. s"p' section eight hundred and fifty, Revised Statutes of the United
States, $300,000.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Se III. Ca. 149. 1913.

To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for pay of bailiffs and a"" eg
criers, under the conditions and limitations and for the objects speci-
fied in the appropriation for this purpose in the sundry civil apro-
priation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, 25,000.

For payment of such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized emneaO
by the Attorney General, for the United States courts and their
officers, and, so far as it may be deemed necessary by the Attorney
General, for such expenses m the District of Alaka, fiscal years as
follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $88,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven, $1,221.86.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $446.09.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and nine, $19.60.
To supply a deficiency in the appropriation for support of prisoners, ~, t dp'

including ll the objects specifie the appropriation for this purpose
in the sundry civil appropriation Act for txe fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen, fscal years as follows:

For the fiscl year nineteen hundred sad thirteen, $35,000.
For the fscal year nineteen hundred and twelo, $9,500.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $300.
For the fical year nineteen hundred and nine, $61.25.
For fes of jurors fiscal year nineteen hundred and six, $6.80. J"m  '
For spliet including exchange of tpewrtig and adding ma- wspn

chines for the United States courts and iudcial officers, to be expended
under the direction of the Attorney General fiscal years as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $2,709.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and seven, $7.10.
For payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United t"n'"

States district attorneys employed by the Attorney General to aid
in special cases, including payment of foreign counsel employed by
the Attorney General in special cases, and such counsel shall not be L, .
required to take oath of office in accordance with section three hun-
dred and sixty-six, Revised Statutes of the United States, fiscal
years as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $3,953.78.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten, $2,500.
For support of the United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, P i-o

Kansas: For subsistence, including the same objects specified under
this head for this penitentiary m the sundry civil appropriation
Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, fiscal years
as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $6,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $1,725.41.
For miscellaneous expenditures in the discretion of the Attorney

General, including the same objects specified under this head for
this penitentiary m the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fical
year nineteen hundred and thirteen, fiscal years as follows

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $483 10.
For hospital supplies, including purchase of medicines, medical

and surgical supplies, and all other articles for the care and treat-
ment osick prisoners; and for expenses of interment of deceased
prisoners, $500. s a

For support of the United States penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, As

as follows:
For subsistence, inclding the same objects specified under this

head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, in
the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, #8,700.

For miscellaneous expenditures, in the dscretion of the Attorney
General, including the same objects specified under this head for

927



328 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas. in the
sundry civil appropration Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $15,000. ..

For hospital supplies, including the same objects specified under
this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kan-
sas, in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen, fiscal years as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $600.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $73.09.

XYcNiladWh . For support of the United States penitentiary, McNeil Island,
Washington, as follows: For subsistence, including the same objects
specified under this head for the Uited States penitentiary at
Leavenworth, Kansas, in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and for supplies for guards,
$1, 000.

For clothing and transportation, cdiluding the same objects speci-
fied under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $1,000.

For miscellaneous expenditures, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and thirteen, d for such other purposes as
may be directly ordered and approved by the Attorney General,
fiscal years as follows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $307.01.

Pa mervic. OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES.

fent, light, nd For rent, light, and fuel for first, second, and third class post offices,
fiscal year nineteen hundred and nine, to pay the accounts set forth
on page twenty-five of House Document Numbered Thirteen hundred
and sixty-five of this session, $41.66.

iand T lott re-- For payment of limited indemnity for the loss of pieces of domestic
registered matter, fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $18,000.

Ralmd ot For inland transportation by railroad routes, $105,500.
mPnmt- ceP To enable the Postmaster General to carry out effectively the

Ant, p. 57. provisions of section eight of the act approved August twenty-fourth,
nineteen hundred and twelve, making appropriations for the service
of the Post Office Department for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and thirteen, and for other purposes, he is hereby
authorized to provide by purchase, rental, or otherwise, such equip-
ment and supplies, including vehicles, maps, stamps, directories,
and printed instructions, as may be necessary, and to appoint and
compensate such additional employees as mabe requiredincluding
employees in the Post Office Department at ashington, District of
(Coumbia, and for these purposes and to supplement existing appro-
priations, $750,000.

AUDITED SETTLEM£T SUBMrrrTD BY TH AUDITOB. FOB THE POST

OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

Postmastr,.
Compeston. COMPENSATION TO PSTMASTEmS: For amount to reimburse the

postal revenues for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve,
being the amount retained by postmasters in excess of the appropria-
tion, $69,303.40.

For amount to reimburse the postal revenues for the fiscal.year
nineteen hundred and eleven, being the amount retained by post-
masters in excess of the appropriation, $9.20.



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SEss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE. DepJm
1

ent of Agri-

To pay the accounts set forth in House Document Numbered Pgr 5InoIm
general supply ached

Twelve hundred and ninety-one of this session, the same being for ule.

purchases not made under the general-supply schedule in accord- Vol. p. 61

ance with the provisions of section four of the Act of June seventeenth,
nineteen hundred and ten, $132.55.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR. m d=a'muCor

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES. Lighthouses Bu-

To pay the claims for damages which have been considered, ad- uid rn 'oo-

justed, and determined to be due the claimants by the Commissioner V O
L p. 537.

of Lighthouses, under authority of the provisions of section four
of the Act of June seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten (Thirty-
sixth Statutes, page five hundred and thirty-seven), on account of
damages occasioned by collisions for which lhe vessels of the Light-
house Service have been found responsible, certified to Congress at
its present session in House Document Numbered Twelve hundred
and-sixty-nine, $193.

Cost and Geodetic
COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY. Survey.

Repairs and maintenance of vessels: For installation of wireless ven"
apparatus on three vessels, $9,000. Re bud

For rewiring the Coast and Geodetic Survey buildings, $4,300.

Bureau of Stand-
BUREAU OF STANDARDS. arda

For the following additional positions in the Bureau of Standards Addio
ttii eplo-

for the period from March fifth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, for
the balance of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, namely:
One watchman, at the rate of $720 per annum; one fireman, at the
rate of $720 per annum; one assistant engineer, at the rate of $1,500
per annum; two laborers, at the rate of $660 each per annum; in all,
$1,372.66, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

LEGISLATIVE. Iuslate.

SENATE. Senate.

To pay Gheretein Y. Heyburn, widow of the late Senator Weldon B. ,rem, ,,sa=:
Heyburn, from the State of Idaho, $7 500.

To pay Frances Jane Rayner, widow of the late Senator Isidor dP ttidO w

Rayner, from the State of Maryland, $7,500.
To pay Leila Carter Davis, widow of the late Senator Jeff Davis, Je Das.

from the State of Arkansas, 57,500.
To pay Mary Cscart Ransdell, widow of the late Sergeant at Daniel M. Rta

Arms of the Senate, Daniel M. Ransdell, a sum equal to one year's retdo

salary at the rate he was receiving at the time of hs demise, 6,500. . .
The Secretary of the Senate is hereby authorized and directed to pay C0e. c es L o

Amos W. W. Woodcock for services as clerk to Senator William P. bucie. and W. Orr

Jackson, of Maryland, from November twenty-ninth to December Cse.

third, nineteen hundred and twelve- Charles H. Arbuckle for services
as clerk to Senator K. I. Perky, of Idaho, from November eighteenth
to December second, nineteen hundred and twelve; and W. Orr Chap-
man for services as stenographer to Senator K. I. Perky, of Idaho, from
November twenty-second to December second, nineteen hundred and
twelve; from the appropriations for salaries to clerks, messengers,

929



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Ss. III. Ca. 149. 1913.

and others in the service of the Senate, for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and thirteen.

cerk ad ue For three clerks at $2,000 each per annum and eleven stenographers
phuto -SStO at $1200 each per annum to Senators who are not chairmen of com-

mittees, from March fourth to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, so much thereof as may be necessary, $6,240.

t W rr To pay Robet W. Farrar for indexing and extra services as clerk
to the Committee on Pensions, Sixty-second Congress, third session,
$1 000.

Dem. TOo pay Dennis M. Kerr for services as assistant clerkby detail to the
Committee on Pensions, Sixty-second Congress, third session, $1,000.

JoestF. Beo To py James F. Belford for services rendered as secretary to the
8commiion to investigate the pneumatic-tube postal system, $225.

senae rlection Senate Election Cases: To enable the Secretary of the Senate to
arItng revsed pay, upon vouche p approved by the present chairman of the Com-

mittee on Privileges and Elections, for preparing a revised edition
of Senate Election Cases, bringing thesame down to the close of the
Sixty-second Congress, as directed by Senate resolution of January
eighteenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $1,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, and said sum, or any part thereof in the dis-
cretion of the present chairman of the Committee on Privileges and
Elections, may be paid as additional compensation to any employee
of the United Sates, and shll continue to be available during the
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Pa For sixteen pages from Apr first to June tbirteth, nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, both dates inlusive, $3,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary,

a md ma For expenses of mntainaing and equipping horses and mailwagons
wUmI* for carrying the mails, $500.

ocdi rep . To reinburse the official reporters of the proceedings and debates
xta ri. of the Senate for expenses incurred from July first, nineteen hundred

and twelve, to March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, for clerk
hire and other extra clerical services, $2,880.

Bestunrants and For the Capitol: For repairs, improvements, and equipment for
uto atu  Senate kitchens and restaurants, Capitol Building and Senate Office

Building, including personal and other services, to be expended by
the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds, under the
supervision of the Committee on Rules, United States Senate, for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $17,500.

,B. straht. To pay Harry B. Straight for extra clerical services rendered in
connection with the omnibus claims bill, $250.

Gorield Charlt. To pay Garfield Charles for compensation for compiling a supple-
c,= "* ment to the compilation entitled "Treaties, Conventions, Inter-

national Acts, and Protocols between the United States and Other
Powers, seventeen hundred and s v nty-six to nineteen hundred and
nine," under resolution of the Senate.(Senate resolution three hundred
and eighty), Sixty-second Congress, second session, $1,500.

o. BG. SpUtd F. G. B.Spulding, $500; F. A Johnson, $500; and J. D. Preston
Pk"an.D B. D S370, for services rendered to the Committee on Privileges and

ervtce. Elections making investigation of the amount of money paid to
National and Congressional campaign committeess of all political
parties, and so forth, from November eighth, nineteen hundred and
four, to the election of November fifth, nineteen hundred and twelve,
inclusive.

Edward T. Clar Edward T. Clark, for extra services in connection with the prepara-
ss* tion of the immigration bill $250.

Joeph 'Rao Pay to Joseph Reardon for extra clerical services rendered to the
Ea Honorable Obadiah Gardner, of Maine, from October first to Decem-

ber first, nineteen hundred and eleven, $200.

930



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Siss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

HOU8B OF REPIESENTATtVES. Hom of Repment-
atives.

To pay the widow of C. C. Anderson, late a Representative from cayc't. iW0
the State of Ohio, $7,500.

To pay the widow of Richard F. Connell, late a Representative pyd ,Fwidow.
from the State of New York, $7,500.

To pay the widow of George H. Utter, late a Representative from ay to widow.
the State of Rhode Island, $7,500. j c

To pay the widow of J. G. McHenry, late a Representative from Pay'to wieor.
the State of Pennsylvania, $7,500. w.w.

To pay the widow of W. W. Wedemeyer,,late a Representative Pay to wiow.
from the State of Michigan, $7,500. & c smi.

To pay the widow of S. C. Smith, late a Representative from the Pay to widow.
State of California, $7,500. oor a Late.

To pay the widow of George S. Legar, late a Representative lay idow.
from the State of South Carolina, $7,500.

For allowances to the following contestants and contestees for -,d.lection
expenses incurred by them in contested-election cases, as audited
and recommended by the Committees on Elestiens: Edwin w. sIm.

Edwin W. Higgins, $2,000; ByBd».a
Raymond J. Jodoin, $1,200; oogp& Lam
George S. Legare, or his legal representatives, $1,500; L. c. Dyr.
L. C. Dyer, $2,000; Thom i. . ay.
Thomas E. Kinney, $2,000; Riictd BXi.at.
Richard Bartholdt, $2,000; ch . m.
Charles J. Maurer, $1,000; atrik. o00
Patrick F. Gill, $2,000; Thoeon i. Caln.
Theron E. Catlin, $2,000; eo D.oCreary.
George D. McCreary, $1,884.85; Fa H. awkt.
Frank H. Hawkins, $1,005.22; nik T. Morgn.
Dick T. Morgan, $225; oeox n. .a
George R. MLean, $2,000; Care .Bove .
Charies C. Bowman, $2,000;
In'all, $22,815.07. A . .tant clerk Ap

For assistant clerk to the Committee on Appropriations, authorized gpritiot comiut-
by resolution of the House, from January twenty-first, nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, and for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and four-
teen, at the rate of $1,800 per annum, $2,595.

To continue the employment of seven messengers, at 8100 per or,, n
month each, in the post office of the House of Representatives, from
April first to November thirtieth, inclusive, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $5,600. . .MI.an.oa.ttm

For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select com- bc
mittees, exclusive of salaries and labor, unless speciically ordered by
the House of Representatives, fiscal years as fo ows:

For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $75,000.
For the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $10,000.
For furniture, and materials for repairs of the same, $29 ,500. rold
For folding speeches, to continue available during the fiscal year O

nineteen hundred and fourteen, $3,000. . d
For exnses under the resolution of the House of Representatives Rpn

adopted anuary tenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, to procure
andinstall the necessary furniture and furnishings for the Hll of
Representatives in accommodating and seating the Members of the
House of the Sixty-third Congress and to do all such other things as
may be necessary m the preparation of the Hall of Representatives for
the assembling of the Sixty-third Congress, under the direction and
supervision of the Commission to Rearrange and Reconstruct the
Hall of the House of Representatives, $25,000.

The Maltby building is transferred to the control of the commission Trhbmd to a t

in charge of the House Office Building and rooms therein shall be Yenbs.

931



932 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Ss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

assigned for use of Members of the House of Representatives who
can not be accommodated in the House Office Building in the same
manner and under the same conditions as rooms are assigned in the
House Office Building.

Houe Office Bud- For the construction of additional rooms at the House Office
;dditonalioos. Building and for each and every purpose connected therewith, to be

expended under the Commission in Control of the House Office
Building, $220,370, to continue available until expended.

outh Trimble. To pay South Trimble, Clerk of the House of Representatives, the
etd -t amount due for services m compiling, arranging for the printer, read-

VoL p. 445 ing proof, indexing of testimony, stenography and typewriting, super-
vision of the work, and expenses incurred in the contested elections
of the Sixty-second Congress, as authorized by an Act entitled "An
Act relating to contested elections," approved March second, eight-
een hundred and eighty-seven, the sum of $2,153.90, and an addi-
tional sum of $1,400 to such persons as were actually engaged in the
work designated by the said South Trimble, and in such proportions
as he may deem just for assistance rendered in the work; in all,
$3553.90.

oultreporterd STo pay the official reporters of debates $440 each and the stenog-
'TStwr raphers to committees $550 each to reimburse them for money

actually expended by them for clerical assistance from July. first
nineteen hundred and twelve, to March fourth, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $4,840.

aaod re HOse To credit the accounts of the Clerk of the Houseof Representatives
codmt in cou the amount paid fourteen messengers in the House post office on

account of the last four days in the month of August, nineteen hundred
and twelve, $186.20.

A. A. Stee. To pay A. A. Steele for indexing the judicial code for the use of
"e ice

s' the Committee on the Judiciary, $200.
was and Nia After March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, those members

c uothid of the Committee on Ways and Means who are Members elect of the
_,rtel.ad6c- House to the Sixty-third Congress, or a majority of them, until the

,
ess' meeting of the first session of the Sixty-third Congress, and the Com-

mittee on Ways and Means during the first session of that Congress,
are authorized to employ such expert, clerical, and stenographic
services, and to gather such information, through Government agents
or otherwise, as to them may seem fit in the preparation of a bill or bills
for the revision of the present tariff law; and they are authorized to
have such printing and binding done, and to incur such other expenses
as may be deemed necessary; all the expenses hereunder except for
printing and binding, not exceeding $10,000 shall be paid out of the
contingent fund of the House on the usual vouchers approved as
now provided by law.

District of Cdumbia After March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, those members
CEpenmathored of the Committee on the District of Columbia who are Members elect
,,t sio3d Co- of the House to the Sixty-third Congress, or a majority of them, until

the meeting of the first session of the Sixty-third Congress, and the
Committee on the District of Columbia during the first session of
that Congress, are authorized to expend, for the purposes stated, and
under the conditions stipulated m the resolutions of the House
numbered one hundred and fifty-four, two hundred, five hundred and
thirty-six, adopted June first, sixth, and twelfth, respectively, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, out of the contingent fund of the House,
a sum not exceeding the balance unexpended on March fourth, nine-
teen hundred and thirteen, of the whole amount authorized to be
expended under said resolutions.

Judkiry Commit- After March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, those members
Expensesthorid Of the Committee on the Judiciary, who are members-elect of the

eg188, House to the Sixty-third Congress, or a majority of them, until the



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SESS. m. CH. 149. 1913. 933

meeting of the first session of the Sixty-third Congress, and the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary during the first session of that Congress, are
authorized to expend for experts, accountants, and clerical and other
assistants for the purposes stated in House resolution number four
hundred and eighty-six out of the contingent fund of the House a sum
not in excess of the balance unexpended under said resolution.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE. GoaF.mt Pr.t-

Holidays: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the provi- Holidys
sions of the law granting holidays and the Executive order granting
half holidays with pay to the employees of the Government Printing
Office, $16,200.

Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the La otsbne
provisions of the law granting thirty days' annual leave to the em-
ployees of the Government Printing Office, $10,750.

For payment to Samuel Robinson, William Madden, and Joseph wiam iddwend
De Fontes, as messengers on night duty during the present session of Jqlh De onte.
Congress, for extra services, $700 each; in all, $2,100.

For the public printing, for the public binding, and for paper for bindi".
the public printing and binding, including the cost of printng the Fc<- a-
debates and proceedings of Congress in the Congressional Record, and
for the lithographing, mapping, and engraving for both Houses of
Congress; for saaries, compensation, or wages of all necessary em-
ployees; rents, fuel, gas, electric current, gas and electric fixtures,
and ice; bicycles, electrical vehicles, and the care and driving of the
same; freight, expressage, telegraph and telephone service, and all
other items needed in the prosecution, delivery, and mailing of the
work, $268,000. IintmtreComnm

For the Interstate Commerce Commission, $10,000. comma

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS. s8c uitd

For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs of v ,'f. wm.
suit, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act of
March third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to
provide for the bringing of suits against the Government of the United
States," certified to Congress at its present session by the Attorney
General in House Document Numbered Thirteen hundred and
seventy-four, and which have not been appealed, namely:

Under War Department, $2,958.10; C
Under the Department of the Interior, $4,379.80,
In all, $7,337.90; together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate of
four per centum per annum from the date thereof until the time this
appropriation is made. obrod sahip

For payment of udment against the Government of the United cope rny.
States m favor of the Cobridge Steamship Company (Limited), certi-
fied to Congress at its present session i House Document Numbered
Thirteen hundred and seventy-three, $4,094.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS. cludmtst

For the payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims, Py"Lt

reported to Congress at its present session in House Document Num-
bered Thirteen hundred and seventy-eight, and Senate Document
Numbered Eleven hundred and twenty, namely: cUafiatia

Under War Department, $110,200.25;
Under Navy Department, $154,790.80;



SIXTY-SECOND CONGBESS. Sss. III. CH. 149. 1913.

Under Department of Justice, $230;
Under Post Office Department, $8,329.45;
In all, $273,550.50.

is, .,SD JUDGMNTS IN INDIAN DEPREDATION CLAIMS.

payment. For payment of judgments rendered by the Court 6i Claims in
Indian depredation cases, certified to Congress in House Document
Numbered Thirteen hundred and seventy-six, and Senate Document
Numbered Eleven hundred and nineteen, at its present session,

Dmatin $26,410; said judgments to be paid after the deductions required to
VoL 2isa be made under the provisions of section six of the Act approved

March third, eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to
provide for the adjustment and payment of claims arising from Indian
depredations," shall have been ascertained and duly certified by the
Secretary of the Interior to the Secretary of the Treasury, which
certification shall be made as soon as practicable after the passage
of this Act, and such deductions shall be made according to the dis-
cretion of the Secretary of the Interior, having due regard to the

3ibumm. educational and other necsary requirements of the tribe or tribes
affected; and the amounts paid shal be reimbursed to theUnited
States at such times and in such proportions as the Secretary of the
Interior may decide to be for the interests of the Indian Service:

4,f]A Provided, That no one of said judgments provided in this pargraph
shall be paid until the Attorn Geer shall have certified t theo
Secretary of the Treasury that there exists no grounds sufficient, in
his opinion, to support a motion for a new trial or an appeal of said
cause.

ButM of AppML None of the judgments contained in this Act shall be paid until the
right of appeal shall have expired.

C vtSmIn i"d· 'For the net amount of a judgment of the Court of Claims in favor
,tt= to erst of the Confederated Bands of Ute Indians, dated February thirteenth,

nineteen hundred and eleven, to remain in the Treasury to the credit
Ints. of the Ute Indians. The amount of said judgment shall bear interest

at four per centum per annum from and after February thirteenth,
nineteen hundred and eleven, such interest to be available under

ir etc ina y annual appropriations by Congress for cash per capita payments to
the Ute Indians entitled, or for expenditure for their benefit, in the
discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, $3,305,257.19.

cm certifed by S BC. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to be
bUt ole due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department

under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or
VoL 18, p. in. carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the

Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service

V.L a, P of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under
section two of the act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-
four, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered Thirteen-hun-
dred and seventy-two, reported to Congress at its present session,
there is appropriated as follows:

CLIAMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY
DEPARTMENT.

A-mClb foSr Ted ry For miscellaneous expenses, Internal-Revenue Service, $1.40.
Dqp t For payment of judgments against internal-revenue offices,

For eee of Revenue-Cutter Service, 844.91.
For Lfe-Saving Service, $2,038.72.

934



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SE8s. I. CH. 149. 1913.

For fuel, hligts, and water forpublic buildings, $248.24.
The post office, Alexandria, Minnesota, $60.
For interest on refund of customs duties arising under Act of March voL 18, p. 40.third, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, $483.09.
For refund to the National Cartage and Warehouse Company, Po,,p.. '

New York City (Private Act, Numbered One hundred and twenty,
January twehty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve), $95.40.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR
DEPARTMENT.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $23,354.02. Claim allowed by
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $80.35. Mta t.
For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at Armydivision and department headquarters, $591.
For subsistence of the Army, $109.75.
For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, $554.10.
For incidental expenses, Quartermaster's Department, $5.
For barracks and quarters $11.11.
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $11,552.07.
For water and sewers at military posts, $1,862.42.
For current and ordinary expenses, Military Academy, $108.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $3.66.
For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Central

Branch, $6.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY
DEPARTMENT.

935

For pay of the Navy, $31,691.23.
For pay, miscellaneous, $55.30.
For pay, Marine Corps, $1,077.49.
For transportation and recruiting, Marine Corps, $505.97.
For pay, Naval Academy, $345.92.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $48.89.
For gunnery exercises Bureau of Navigation, $15.75.
For outfits on first enlistment, Bureau of Navigation, 51 cents.
For naval training station, Rhode Island, Bureau of Navigation,

$258.24.
For naval training station, Great Lakes, Bureau of Navigation, $6.
For Naval War College, Bureau of Navigation, $125.36.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $719.56.
For torpedo station, Bureau of Ordnance, $62.60.
For equipment of vessels, Bureau of Equipment, $5,545.71.
For coal and transportation, Bureau of Equipment, $795.59.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $1,680.63.
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $352.58.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $801.82.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,

$2,050.02.
For steam machinery, Bureau of Steam Engineering, $10,086.83.
For enlistment bounties to seamen, $300.
For destruction of clothing and bedding for sanitary reasons, $3.55.

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Navy Do.
urtment.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT.

For return of funds of patients, Government Hospital for the In- Acut fo n°en
sane, $6.62. Dep rtaent.

For education of natives of Alaska, $60.
87618°-voL 37--T 1-61



936 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. SEs. m. CI 149. 1913.

For Alaskan exhibit, Alaa-Yukon-Pacific Exposition, Seattle,
Washington, $4.34.

For salaries, office of surveyor general of Nevada, nineteen hundred
and twelve, $638.72.

For contingent expenses of land offiees, $9.66.
For expenses of hearings in land entries, $2A0.
For reproducing plats of surveys, General Land Office, nineteen

hundred and twelve, $53.
For payment to settlers on Des Moines River lands, $350.
For surveying the public lands, $24,046.88.
For re-marking boundary line between Texas and New Mexico,

$2,327.33.
For suppressing liquor taffi among Indians, ninetem hundred and

twelve, $124.45.
For Indian schools support, $18.57.
For Indian school buings, $179.
For purchase and transportation of Indian suppies, nineteen hun-

dred and twelve, $85,334.92.
For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian mie, nineteen hun-

dred and twelve, $2,468.44.
For telegraphing, transportation, and o forth Indian supplies,

nineteen hundred and eleven, $876.32.
For telegraphing, traportatin, and so forth, Indian supplies,

$102.90.
For expenses of Indian nineteene hundred and

eleven, 50 cents.
For support of Mission Indiana, Caiforn, W32.75.
For protecting property interests of minor allottees, Five Civilized

Tribes, nineteen hundred and twelve, $343.57.
For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civiliza-

tion, South Dakota, $24.23.
For support of Indians of Colville and Puyallup Agencies, Wash-

ington, nineteen hundred and eleven $1
For town sites and allotment. Yana Reservation, Washington

(reimbursable), $21.33.
For Army pensions, $279.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND
OTHER DEPARTMENTS.

AuSmt aore For increase of Library of Congress, $5.55.
Dprxn. - For contingent expenses Executive Office, nineteen hundred and

eleven, $65.05.
For administration of the customs laws, nineteen hundred and

twelve, $3,092.56.
For salaries, secretaries of embassies and legations, $10.60.
For expenses of consular inspectors, $980.47.
For relief and protection of American seamen $68.71.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $14.76.
For preservation of collections, National Museum, $87.40.
For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

nineteen hundred and twelve, $1,863.84, onehalf of which shall be
paid ut of the revenues of the District of Columbia and one-half out
of the Treasury of the United States.

For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $11.22.
For meat inspection, Bureau of Animal Industry, $3.30.
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $96.37.
For purchse and distribution of valuable seeds, $9.06.
For botanical investiations and experiments, 45 cents
For cotto-bolU-weein veesgations, 68 cents



SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Ssa. lim Ca. 149. 1913.

For vegetable pathological investigations, $3.90.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $93.
For improvement of the national forests, $46.30.
For laboratory, Department of Agriculture, $3.
For soil investigations, $1.94.
For entomological investigations, $6.63.
For collecting agricultural statistics, $4.04.
For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $1.07.
For contingent expenses, Department of Comnerce and Labor,

$2.22.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $75.75.
For repairs and incidental expenses of lighthouses, $2.64.
For expenses of light vessels, $808.35.
For expenses of buoyage, $467.50.
For equipment, Bureau of Standards, $1.11.
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, $202.56.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $10.81.
For inspection of prisons and prisoners, nineteen hundred and

twelve, $204.32.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$666.87.
For fees of clerks, United States courts, nineteen hundred and

eleven, $192.80.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred

and twelve, $828.77.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $93.30.
For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $2.20.
Miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $22.20.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST
OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

937

For payments of rewards, $575. CAudi steosOa
For mdentnity for loss by registered mail, $303.43. Depirtamn
For inland mail transportation-Star, $515.05.
For mail messenger service, $3.87.
For mail transportation-Railroad, $251.95.
For transportation of foreign mails, $299.79.
For shipment of supplies, $57.35.
For freight on mail bags, postal cards, and so forth, $224.72.
For City Delivery Service, $301.20.
For rent, light, and fuel, $7.10.
For Rural Free Delivery Service, $160.40. v .
For claims for additional salary of letter carriers under section two . 4 7 p

of Act of June third, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, $420.25. vo, p. M.
For overtime clams of letter carriers under Act approved June

twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, $336.18. Addltmdl claims
SEC. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified ed by oun-

to be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Depart- n"oom.
ment under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted vls, p 110.
or carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five
of the Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four,
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being
'for the service of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ten and prior
years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to
Congress under section two of the Act of July seventh eighteen VOL"2,-2
hundred and eighty-four, as fully set forth in Senate bocument
Numbered Eleven hundred and fourteen, reported to Congress at
its present session, there is appropriated as follows:



938 SIXTY-SECOND CONGRESS. Sms. III. Cns.149,150. 1913.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR
DEPARTMENT.

AdiMtor W Dr For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $4,636.
portmut. For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at

Army division and department headquarters, $845.20.
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $409.79.

CLATMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY
DEPARTMENT.

audsitorsr awy For pay of the Navy, $2,584.
partmnt. For pay, Marine Corps, $4.31.

For contingent, Marine Corps, S10.59.
For recruiting, Bureau of avigation, $45.
For gunnery exercmes, Bureau of Navigation, $21.48.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $330.41.
For equipment of vsels, Bureau of Equipment, 1S,000.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $4.96.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $133.50.
For Engineering Experimental Station, Annapolis, Maryland,

Bureau of Steam Engineering, $49.28.
For enlistment bounties to seamen, $174.17.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT.

Claims owed by For surveying the public lands, $1,940.32.Auditor for Intrlor
Department. For re-marking boundary line between Texas and New Mexico,

$100.
For Indian schools, support, 53.30.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen

hundred and twelve, $1,630.33.
For support of Indians in California, $115.53.
For Indian school, Rapid City, South Dakota, heating plant,

$352.07.
For indemnity to certain Chickasaw Indians for losses, treaty of

June twenty-second, eighteen hundred and. fifty-five, $24,830.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE
AND OTHER DEPARTMENTS.

AnS~tC orsUtdt,'. For equipment, Bureau of Standards, $16.79.
D oi'arst For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $17.80.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred
and twelve, $46.30.

Approved, March 4, 1913.

ch 4 c, 15M .-. An Act Maing appropriations to provide for the expenses of the
government of the District of Colmba for the scal year ending June thirtieth, nine-

Public, No. 431 teen hundred a rteen ad for other purposeas.

DlstrltioColumbl Be it enacted by fhe Senate and House of epr ent.atis of the United
tom strt State ojf America in .Congres . auembod,That the half of the following

r - sums named, respectively, is hereby appropriated, out of any money
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, and the other half out of
the revenues of the District of Columbia, in full for the purposes fol-
lowing, being for the expenses of the goverof th e f the District of
Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, namely:


